

No. 13-550

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLENN TIBBLE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Two Embarcadero Center
28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 984-8700

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300
jhacker@omm.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE APPLICATION OF ERISA’S SIX- YEAR LIMITATIONS PERIOD DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	7
A. There Is No Circuit Conflict	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Is Correct	11
II. THE <i>FIRESTONE</i> DEFERENCE QUESTION IS NOT PROPERLY PRESENTED AND NOT THE SUBJECT OF ANY CIRCUIT CONFLICT	15
A. The Deference Question Is Irrelevant Because Edison’s Plan Interpretation Is Correct	16
B. Petitioners’ Deference Question Is Premised On A Fundamental Misstatement Of Fact	19
C. The Decision Below Correctly Invokes <i>Firestone</i> Deference And Does Not Conflict With Any Other Circuit Decision.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	15
<i>Berger v. AXA Network LLC</i> , 459 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 760 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Chase Bank U.S.A., N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011)	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	14, 16, 22, 24
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013)	7, 12
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 764 (W.D.N.C. 2011)	12
<i>Edes v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)	8
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	passim
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Global, Inc.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Hunter v. Caliber Sys.</i> , 220 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>John Blair Commc'ns, Inc. Profit Sharing Plan v. Telemundo Grp., Inc. Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 26 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1994).....	22, 23
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Leber v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129444 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2011)	8
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	15
<i>Loomis v. Exelon Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Mahoney v. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 973 F.2d 968 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Adm'rs, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 10
<i>Med. Mut. of Ohio v. k. Amalia Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 383 (6th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Metro. Area Transit, Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 463 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 554 U.S. 105 (2008)	16, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Morrissey v. Curran</i> , 567 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1977).....	8, 9
<i>Pisciotta v. Teledyne Indus.</i> , 91 F.3d 1326 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Radford v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 1998)	11, 13
<i>Ranke v. Sanofi-Synthelabo Inc.</i> , 436 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 173 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 1999).....	21, 22, 23

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1101	20
29 U.S.C. § 1113	1, 5, 11
ERISA § 404	23
ERISA § 413	12, 13
ERISA § 502	2, 21, 22

RULES

S. Ct. R. 10.....	8
-------------------	---

REGULATIONS

75 Fed. Reg. 64,910 (Oct. 20, 2010)	23
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)	17
S. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	16, 19
